
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 17-1098 (consolidated with Nos. 17-1128, 17-1263, 18-1030)

ALLEGHENY DEFENSE PROJECT, *et al.*,*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.**On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

JOINT BRIEF OF INTERVENORS

Elizabeth U. Witmer
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 55961)
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
1200 Liberty Ridge Drive, Suite 200
Wayne, PA 19087-5569
Phone: (610) 251-5062
Fax: (610) 408-4400
Elizabeth.Witmer@saul.com

Patrick F. Nugent
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 55948)
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
Centre Square West
1500 Market Street, 38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186
Phone: (215) 972-7134
Fax: (215) 972-4157
Patrick.Nugent@saul.com

John F. Stoviak
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 54582)
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
Centre Square West
1500 Market Street, 38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186
Phone: (215) 972-1095
Fax: (215) 972-1921
John.Stoviak@saul.com

Pamela S. Goodwin
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 54566)
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
650 College Road East, Suite 4000
Princeton, NJ 08540-6603
Phone: (609) 452-3109
Fax: (609) 452-3129
Pamela.Goodwin@saul.com

Counsel for Intervenor Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC

Kevin M. Sweeney
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 33336)
John & Hengerer
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036-3116
Phone: (202) 429-8800
Fax: (202) 429-8805
ksweeney@jhenergy.com

*Counsel for Intervenors Anadarko Energy Services Company and
Chief Oil & Gas LLC*

Scott Borden Grover
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 51795)
Balch & Bingham LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203-4642
Phone: (205) 226-8781
Fax: (205) 488-5660
sgrover@balch.com

Jesse Stuart Unkenholz
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 55150)
Balch & Bingham LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203-4642
Phone: (205) 226-3455
Fax: (205) 488-5724
junkenholz@balch.com

Counsel for Intervenor Southern Company Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FERC’s Extensive Review and Approval of the Project.	1
A. Need for the Project.	2
B. Extensive Public Comments and Input.....	4
C. Notices to Proceed Allowing Construction.	4
II. The Eminent Domain Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standards for Review of Due Process Claims.....	11
II. Petitioners Have Been Provided All Process Due to Them and Continue to Receive Process in This Proceeding and the Eminent Domain Proceedings Pending in the District Courts and the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit.....	12
A. Petitioners Do Not Have a Due Process Interest in the Natural Gas Act’s Adjudicatory Procedures.....	12
B. FERC’s Long-Standing and Consistently-Upheld Use of Tolling Orders and Issuance of Notices to Proceed While Rehearing Requests Remain Pending Do Not Deny Petitioners a Meaningful Opportunity to be Heard Because the Natural Gas Act Expressly Provides That the Filing of a Request for Rehearing or an Appeal Does Not Automatically Stay the Certificate Order.	14
C. FERC’s Issuance of Tolling Orders to Afford Adequate Time to Consider Rehearing Requests Does Not Extinguish Any Causes of Action and Therefore Does Not Constitute a Deprivation of Property Protected By the Due Process Clause.....	16

D. Interim Judicial Recourse Is Available in Appropriate Circumstances.17

E. Landowner-Petitioners Have Received All Process Due to Them Through Their Numerous Opportunities to be Heard in the Proceedings Before FERC and This Court and in the Eminent Domain Proceedings.....19

1. Landowner-Petitioners Received Extensive Process in the FERC Proceedings Commensurate with the Requirements Established in *Mathews* and Continue to Receive Process in This Proceeding.19

2. Landowner-Petitioners Have Received, and Continue to Receive, All Process Due to Them in the Eminent Domain Proceedings Pending in the District Court and the Third Circuit.26

III. Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate That They Are Entitled to Relief, But Even if They Had Done So, Vacatur Would Not Be an Appropriate Remedy Here Under This Court’s Precedent.29

A. A Showing on Either *Allied-Signal* Factor is Sufficient to Decline Vacatur.30

B. Neither of the *Allied-Signal* Factors Would Support Vacatur in This Case.32

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	32
* <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 543 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	18-19
<i>Am. Water Works Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
* <i>Bailey v. Anderson</i> , 326 U.S. 203 (1945).....	25, 27
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 613 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	11, 12, 23, 24, 25
* <i>California Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	14, 19
<i>California Mun. Utils. Ass’n v. FERC</i> , No. 01-1156, 2001 WL 936359 (D.C. Cir. July 31, 2001).....	19
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>superseded on other grounds by rule as stated in, Marrie v. S.E.C.</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	13
<i>CNG Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 40 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Collier v. City of Springdale</i> , 733 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1984)	25, 27
<i>Council of & for the Blind of Delaware Cty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30, 33, 36
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980)	23, 25
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>opinion modified in other respects</i> <i>on reh'g</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	30, 32
<i>Gen. Am. Oil Co. of Tex. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969)	14, 19
<i>Griffith v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12-13
<i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	11, 16

<i>Louisiana Fed. Land Bank Ass’n, FLCA v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11, 19, 20, 21, 24
* <i>Minisink Residents for Env’tl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Prod. Se. Inc. v. United Dist. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	22
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14, 22
* <i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 23
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Military Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30, 32
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	17
<i>Polk v. Kramarsky</i> , 711 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>Radio–Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30, 33
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18

<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015).....	32
<i>Shvartsman v. Apfel</i> , 138 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	34
<i>State of Idaho By & Through Idaho Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. I.C.C.</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , No. 15-cv-12352-GAO, 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015).....	18
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Permanent Easement for 2.14 Acres</i> , Nos. CV 17-715, 17-723, 2017 WL 3624250 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017), <i>appeals docketed</i> , No. 17-3075 (3d Cir. Sept. 26 2017), No. 17-3076 (3d Cir. Sept. 26, 2017), No. 17-3115 (3d Cir. Sept. 29, 2017), No. 17-3116 (3d Cir. Sept. 29, 2017).....	7, 24, 26
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Permanent Easement for 2.59 Acres</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00289, 2017 WL 1105237 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 709 F. App’x 109 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>subsequent mandamus proceeding</i> , 711 F. App’x 117 (3d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC v. Permanent Easements for 2.14 Acres, et al.</i> , Nos. 17-3075, 17-3076 (3d Cir.)	7, 27
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FBI</i> , 276 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 519 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
STATUTES	
*15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(B).....	20, 28

*15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	20, 28
*15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	23
*15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	18, 19
*15 U.S.C. § 717r(c).....	15, 16, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	1, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	11, 12
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(e).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1.....	6, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	6
